



*Rohit Ghuge*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 377 OF 2026

IN

BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3356 OF 2024

K Shabbir Babu

*Versus*

The State of Maharashtra

---

Mr. S. Kadam i/b Mr. Vivek Patil i/b Mr. Kiran Patil, Advocate for Applicant.

Mr. Amit Munde, APP for Respondent-State.

---

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 4<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

**P.C. :**

1. Heard learned counsel for the Applicant and learned APP for the Respondent-State.
2. The learned counsel for the applicant seeks five months time to comply the order passed by this Court (Coram : N. R. Borkar, J.) dated, 07<sup>th</sup> May, 2025.
3. The learned APP strongly objected for extension of time.
4. Considering the submission of both learned counsel, I pass following order.

**ORDER**

- i) The Application is allowed and disposed of.
- ii) Five Months time is extended to comply the order passed by this court (Coram: N. R. Borkar, J.) dated 7<sup>th</sup> May, 2025 as a last chance.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)